
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Community Safety Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 25 October 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : CSC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 
 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Clyst St George, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 1 2021/22 (Pages 5 

- 20) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/21/3) attached. 
 

5 Overview of Devon &Somerset Fire & Rescue Service's Collaboration 
Activity (Pages 21 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/21/4) attached. 
 

6 Progress Regarding Outcomes from the Grenfell Tower Fire Inquiry (Pages 
35 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/21/5) attached. 
 

7 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-2027 (Pages 49 - 138) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (CSC/21/6) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Biederman, Corvid, McGeough, Parker-Khan, 
Radford (Vice-Chair) 
[...]
ders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
26 July 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Corvid, Parker-Khan, Radford (Vice-Chair) and Redman 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Biederman 
 
 

* CSC/21/1  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate 
Planning Committee (as replaced by the Community Safety Committee) held on 8 
March 2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* CSC/21/2  Community Safety Committee Future Scrutiny Arrangements 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/1) that set out proposed performance measures for the delivery of 
future scrutiny arrangements in accordance with strategic objectives 1 and 2 
as approved by the Authority at its meeting on 29 June 2021. 

The Director of Service Delivery advised that the Committee may wish to 
consider the areas set out within Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) pillars in order to set out its 
performance measures.   
 
The following points were raised by the Committee: 

  That evaluation was key to understanding the Service’s performance 
in respect of prevention activity; 

  More information was required on direction of travel with a RAG rating 
(Red, Amber, Green) in each area and benchmarking information in 
order to assess the Service’s performance; 

  To fulfil the scrutiny role effectively, the Committee may wish to 
understand the views of other stakeholders. 

Attention was also drawn to the point that it was difficult to gauge the results 
of prevention activity undertaken by the Service such as the installation of 
smoke alarms following a home fire safety visit.  The Service had a 
Prevention Strategy in place for 2021-23
[...]
ornerstone Housing initially as an innovative way of 
preventing fire. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that there was £50k 
available in the 2020-21 budget to fund bespoke equipment which was held in 
the “Joint Working Initiative” budget within Prevention.  The Service was 
working with partners such as local housing associations to identify where 
there were high risk and vulnerable individual in the community in order to 
drive down the 10 people per year who were still dying in fires.  It was noted 
that, whilst the installation of domestic sprinklers was known to save lives, it 
was not a requirement in law.  There was a need to evaluate any intervention 
to prove that this approach would make a difference hence the instigation of 
this trial. 
 
The Committee supported this innovative approach and made the following 
points: 

 That this was a fantastic initiative and should not be limited by the 
funding available currently; 

 Whilst the installation of domestic sprinklers was a good place to start, 
there may be other interventions available which should be considered. 

 

Page 2



 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services suggested that, rather than 
wait until another project that might exceed the Chief Fire Officer’s delegated 
authority (£10k), the Committee could put forward a proposal that the 
delegation for grants for this specific purpose be increased to up to £100k so 
that the Prevention Team could react to fund other fire suppression systems 
as they arose. 
 
Councillor Chesterton MOVED the recommendation (seconded by Councillor 
Parker-Khan) with the addition of: 

“part (b) to include a recommendation to the Authority an addition to the 
Chief Fire Officer’s delegated powers within the Financial Regulations to 
facilitate the making of grants of up to £0.100m, in conjunction with local 
housing providers, for matched funding to facilitate the fitting of domestic 
sprinklers and/or other fire suppression systems.”. 

 
The motion was CARRIED unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED 

(a) That the report be noted as evidencing a different approach to 
supporting the following of the Authority’s approved Strategic Policy 
Objectives: 

Strategic Policy Objective 2(a) – provide response resources 
at times and in locations relevant to identified risks of fires 
and other emergencies; and 

Strategic Policy Objective 2(c) - explore and develop 
opportunities to work with other agencies where the Service 
can add value to community outcomes. 

(b) To recommend to the Authority an addition to the Chief Fire Officer’s 
delegated powers within the Financial Regulations to facilitate the 
making of grants of up to £0.100m, in conjunction with local housing 
providers, for matched funding to facilitate the fitting of domestic 
sprinklers and/or other fire suppression systems. 

 
* CSC/21/4  Draft Community Risk Management Plan - Next Steps 

The Director of Service Improvement gave an oral update at the meeting in 
respect of the proposed process and timetable for the Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP) in 2021. 
  
It was noted that the process included the following key steps: 

 Undertaken early analysis of the risks following initial meetings 
with internal stakeholders; 

 Formulation of the draft CRMP (for consultation) by the 
Executive Board in August 2021; 

 Consideration of the draft CRMP at an additional meeting of the 
Community Safety Committee 17 September 2021; 

Page 3



 

 Approval by the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority on 
29 September 2021 of the draft CRMP for consultation; 

 Public consultation exercise – 4 October to 26 November 2021 
2021; 

 Review and analysis of the results of the public consultation 
exercise – 29 November to 17 December 2021; 

 Submission of the CRMP to the Community Safety Committee  
on 25 January 2022 for consideration; 

 Approval of the CRMP for 2022-25 by the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Full Authority on 18 February 2022. 

It was noted that the Clerk would be sending out a calendar invitation for the 
additional meeting of the Community Safety Committee to be held on 17 
September 2021 at 10:00hours (to be a single item meeting) by email. 

 
* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am 

 

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/21/3 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STRATEGIC PRIORITY 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: 
QUARTER 1 2021/22 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO PETE BOND, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Committee indicates the areas of performance 
in relation to agreed strategic objectives it wishes to 
focus on at the next meeting; and  

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the report be noted; 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its meeting on 29 June 2021, the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority (FRA) agreed four Strategic Priorities to guide 
the activity of the Service (Minute DSFRA/21/9 refers).  

It was further agreed that Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 along with 
the associated objectives should be reported upon to the 
Members of the Community Safety Committee (CSC) on a regular 
basis. 

At the meeting held on the 26 July 2021, the Committee agreed 
(Minute CSC/21/2 refers) a set of key performance indicators 
(KPIs) in order to maintain scrutiny of Service activity and 
progress against Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. It was further agreed 
that a KPI report would be produced for the preceding quarter of 
the financial year for each subsequent Committee meeting. 

Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 1 of 2021/22 KPI 
report for Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Existing budget and staffing is sufficient to deliver the required 
improvements 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES Appendix 1 -  Community Safety Committee 2021/22 Quarter 1 
performance report 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

DSFRA/21/9 Strategic Policy Objectives 2021-22  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. At its meeting on 29 June 2021, the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
(FRA) agreed 4 Strategic Priorities to guide the activity of the Service (Minute 
DSFRA/21/9 refers).  

1.2. It was further agreed that Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 along with the associated 
objectives should be reported upon to the Community Safety Committee (CSC) 
on a regular basis. 

1.3. At the meeting held on the 26 July 2021, the Committee agreed (Minute 
CSC/21/2 refers) a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) in order to maintain 
scrutiny of Service activity and progress against Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. It 
was further agreed that a KPI report would be produced for the preceding quarter 
of the financial year for each subsequent Committee meeting. 

1.4. Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 1 of 2021/22 KPI report for 
Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

 
2. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

 
2.1. The performance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding  The KPI is achieving its target. 

 Near target  The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its   
    target. 

 Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its 
    target. 

 Performance overview: top level 

2.2. Table 1 below shows the Service’s performance status overview in Quarter 1 of 
2021/22: 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 7 10 2 

Priority 2 4 4 0 

 

2.3. There are currently two KPIs that are requiring improvement. 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed; and  

 KPI 1.2.4.1 - Number of Fire Safety Checks completed.  

2.4. Both areas have been subject to review and action plans have been created to 
bring performance back on track. 
 

2.5. The following KPI areas are not included within this report but the Service will be 
looking to introduce in future versions: 

Page 6



 Co-responder ava
[...]
formance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI is achieving its target. 

Near target The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its target. 

Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its target. 

 

When a KPI has a status of “needs improvement”, an exception report will be provided 

which will contain further analysis and identify whether an additional action needs to be 

taken to drive improvement.  Updates on progress against actions will be provided in 

future reports until they are closed. 

KPIs that are “near target” will be monitored by the lead manager to assess whether 

performance is likely to improve where appropriate implement tactical changes to 

influence the direction of travel.  No further information will be provided within this report. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2021/22 Q1 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 

improvement 

Priority 1 7 10 2 

Priority 2 4 4 0 

 

There are currently two KPIs that are requiring improvement. 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed (exception report, page 

6) 

Page 12



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2021/22 Quarter One Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  5 

 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 - Number of Fire Safety Checks completed (exception report, page 

8) 

Performance overview: priority one 

Objective 1.1: we will work with partners to target our prevention activities 
where they have the greatest impact on the safety and wellbeing of our 
communities. 

Table 2: KPIs that require improvement 

 

Table 3: KPIs that are near to achieving target  

 

Table 4: KPIs that are achieving target 

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.4.1 Number of home fire safety visits completed 2,973 4,500 -33.9%

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.2.2 Rate of dwelling fire fatalities per 100,000 population 0.39 0.36 8.4%

1.1.3.2 Rate of dwelling fire hospitalisatio
[...]
ations/fire-statistics-guidance/fire-statistics-definitions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-statistics-guidance/fire-statistics-definitions


 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/21/4 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT OVERVIEW OF DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE 
SERVICE’S COLLABORATION ACTIVITY 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO PETE BOND, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That this report is noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Community Safety Committee at its meeting on 26 July 2021 
requested a report explaining Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service’s collaborative plans that build upon the 
ambulance driving support it has given to South Western 
Ambulance Service during the Coronavirus pandemic. 

This report not only explains the collaborative plans that the 
Service is developing with South Western Ambulance Service, but 
also outlines the Service’s collaborative history, the legislative 
requirement to collaborate, the emerging national picture within 
the fire and rescue sector agenda for reform and the range of 
collaborative initiatives that the Service currently operates with 
other partners. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Existing Service resource with seconded support from South 
Western Ambulance Service 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES N/A 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Response to the National Resilience Strategy Call for Evidence 
from the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) (September 2021) 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Community Safety Committee at its meeting on 26 July 2021 requested a 
report explaining Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service’s collaborative plans 
that build upon the ambulance driving support it has given to South Western 
Ambulance Service during the Coronavirus pandemic. 

1.2. This report also looks back at the Service’s collaborative history, which in the 
modern era can be demonstrated by the introduction of co-resp
[...]
 within the confines of 
the flat where the fire originates. In the case of Grenfell Tower, multiple failures of 
fire safety precautions occurred. The most catastrophic being the addition of a 
cladding system on the outside of the building consisting of aluminium composite 
material. The material for the insulation within the cladding was highly flammable. 

2.4. The fire in flat 16 was extinguished, however the fire had already spread into the 
cladding and was rapidly spreading on the outside of the building. Within 20 
minutes the fire had reached the top floor and continued to spread around the rest 
of the building, the spread within the building was accelerated by other fire safety 
deficiencies, ultimately claiming the lives of 72 people. 

3. RESPONSE BY GOVERNMENT FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL TOWER FIRE 

3.1. Following the fire, the Government instigated a number of inquiries and reviews. 
The independent expert advisory panel, chaired by Sir Ken Knight, was formed to 
advise the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government on 
immediate measures needed to ensure building safety and to help identify 
buildings of concern and other building safety issues.  

4. IMMEDIATE ACTIONS BY THE SERVICE FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL 
TOWER FIRE 

4.1. The Service undertook a survey of all buildings of 6 floors and above to identify if 
cladding was present and to carry out a Fire Safety Audit if any issues were 
identified reporting back to Government the results. 

4.2. Three residential towers within Plymouth were identified with flammable 
Aluminium Composite Material cladding that didn’t adequately resist the spread of 
fire to the standard required by Building Regulations. 

 

Page 36



4.3. Additional measures required by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government were put in place by the landlord to ensure the safety of the residents 
and the Service increased its pre-determined attendance to these buildings. 

4.4. The remediation work for these towers is now complete. 

4.5. Further surveys were carried out of Schools and health care buildings to identify 
cladding as required by the Department for Communities and Local Government. 

5. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND FIRE SAFETY 

5.1. The Government commissioned an independent review of Building Regulations 
and Fire Safety by Dame Judith Hackett. This review made recommendations for 
a sufficiently robust regulatory system for the future in order that residents would 
feel the buildings they live in are safe. The report was published in 2018 with a 
Government response in April 2020 which set out the Government plan for 
bringing the biggest change to building safety for a generation.  

6. FIRE SAFETY LEGISLATION – THE FIRE SAFETY ACT 2021 AND THE FIRE 
SAFETY BILL 

6.1. The Fire Safety Act 2021 came into existence in April 2021. This amends the 
existing Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 with the intention of 
improving fire safety in multi occupancy domestic premises. Crucially the external 
walls of a building and the fire doors to individual flats must now form part of the 
requirements for a fire risk assessment. This requirement is not dependent upon 
the height of the building. 

6.2. Further legislation is planned in the form of the Building Safety Bill and is expected 
to be enacted by 2023. It will provide greater accountability and responsibility for 
fire and structural safety issues throughout the lifetime of a building with a stricter 
regulatory regime specific for high rise buildings. In general terms these are 
buildings of 18 metres (approximately 6 floors or more). 

6.3. There will be a new building safety regulator to oversee a more stringent regime 
during the planning, design, construction and occupancy stages. These stages will 
have gateways or ‘check points’ where evidence will be required that the relevant 
standard has been met before passing to the next stage, for example from 
planning to d
[...]
 of fires attended by fire and rescue services, England, April 2020 to March 2021 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1021262/fire-statistics-data-
tables-fire0304-300921.xlsx   

P
age 137

https://beta.dsfire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-08/Themes%20in%20accidental%20fire%20deaths%202013-2017.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/detailed-analysis-of-fires-attended-by-fire-and-rescue-services-england-april-2020-to-march-2021/detailed-analysis-of-fires-attended-by-fire-and-rescue-services-england-april-2020-to-march-2021
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1021262/fire-statistics-data-tables-fire0304-300921.xlsx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1021262/fire-statistics-data-tables-fire0304-300921.xlsx


 

   
 

Office for national Statistics:  
 Business demography data  
 mid-year population estimates  

  
Annual reports and data | National Water Safety Forum  
Environment Agency Flood Zone 2  
English Heritage Listed building data  
 

 

P
age 138

https://www.nationalwatersafety.org.uk/waid/annual-reports-and-data

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 1 2021/22
	Appendix 1 to Report CSC/21/3

	5 Overview of Devon &Somerset Fire & Rescue Service's Collaboration Activity
	6 Progress Regarding Outcomes from the Grenfell Tower Fire Inquiry
	7 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-2027
	Appendix A to Report CSC/21/6
	Appendix B to Report CSC/21/6




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

2 November 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Coles (vice Corvid), Biederman, Parker-Khan, Radford 
(Vice-Chair), Randall Johnson (vice McGeough) and Redman 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Corvid and McGeough. 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/21/5   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be signed 
as a correct record subject to amendment as follows: 

 Minute CSC/21/2 – to add a further bullet point in the third paragraph to 
reflect that “The Committee asked to look in more depth at areas such 
as P4A, roving appliances, removal of the P3 appliances together with 
information on station/appliance availability as part of the Forward Plan”; 
and 

 Minute CSC/21/3 – to add a further bullet point under the third paragraph 
to reflect – “that the Service should also reach out to other local 
authorities and partners to seek wider involvement in the fitting of 
domestic sprinklers and/or other fire suppression systems. 

 
* 
 

CSC/21/6   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 1 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/3) that set out a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in order to 
measure the Service’s performance against Strategic Priorities for quarter 1 of 
2021-22.  

The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that the performance 
measures were based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding   –  the KPI was achieving its target; 

 Near target   –  the KPI was less than 10% away from  
     achieving its target; and 

 Needs improvement –  the KPI was at least 10% away from  
     achieving its target. 

In terms of Priority 1, the Service was succeeding in 7 KPIs, near target in 10 
KPIs and needing improvement in 2 KPIs.  On Strategic Priority 2, the Service 
was succeeding in 4 KPIs, near target in 4 KPIs and none needed 
improvement. 



 

The Director of Service Delivery reported that the two KPIs needing 
improvement were: 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 – number of home fire safety visits completed (-33.9%); 
and 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 – number of fire safety checks completed (-10.8%). 

Both of these areas had been subject to review and an action plan had been 
instigated to bring performance back on target. 

The Committee made reference to the following points (amongst others) in 
discussion on this item: 

 A breakdown of the number of home fire safety visits into who had 
undertaken them, i.e., wholetime, On Call or technicians was requested 
in future reports; 

 Whether the performance under KPI 1.2.4.1 had improved to 
September 2021 and whether the target was likely to be hit at year end; 

 Whether the Service was confident in its partnership approach for the 
referral of vulnerable people for home fire safety visits. 

The Director of Service Delivery, in response to these points, advised that he 
would enquire if the report could be amended in future to provide the 
breakdown requested above.  He added that the Service had completed 6400 
home fire safety visits to the end of October 2021 so it was still behind on this 
target but the action plan instigated should deliver improvements by the year 
end.  The Service would need to consider the target for future years then 
based on performance and factors such as the community risk profile.  He 
also advised that the referral process requesting home fire safety visits from 
partners for vulnerable people was simple with the majority of this process 
being undertaken by the Service. 

In terms of areas of focus at future meetings, the Committee requested 
reports on the following areas: 

 Risk and incident types; 

 Appliance/station availability (linked to the Pay for Availability system); 

 Home Fire Safety Visits; 

 Forward Plan of other areas of work. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to officers and staff for the quality of the 
performance report presented. 

RESOLVED 

(a)  That the areas of focus for performance as set out in the bullet 
 points  above be agreed as a focus for the next meeting; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report, including the exception reports 
 for KPIs 1.1.4.1 and 1.2.4.1, be welcomed and noted. 

 
 
 



 

* 
 

CSC/21/7   
 

Overview of Devon &Somerset Fire & Rescue Service's Collaboration 
Activity 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/4) that provided an overview of the collaboration activity undertaken 
by the Service, together with the legislative requirements, the emerging 
national picture within the fire and rescue sector and the agenda for reform. 

The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that the Service had 
saved in the region of 150 lives through its collaboration activity.  Current 
collaboration activity included (amongst others): 

 Co-responding; 

 Ambulance driving; 

 Police and Fire Community Support Officers; 

 Community Responders; and 

 Safeguarding. 

Reference was made to the following points: 

 The work of the Police and Fire Community Support Officers and the 
potential to increase the numbers from 3 whilst still aligning to the new 
system under Pay for Availability; 

 The work undertaken in developing the collaborative approach with the 
South West Ambulance Service and paragraph 4.5 of this report in 
particular which was commended; and 

 Whether the staff undertaking ambulance driving were delayed by 
waiting times at hospital accident and emergency departments.   

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service was working through the best 
way to increase the numbers of Police and Fire Community Support Officers 
in conjunction with Devon & Cornwall Police.  The Director of Service Delivery 
added that staff driving ambulances were not available to the Service so they 
did not delay turn out times of fire engines.  It was recognised that ambulance 
waiting times did impact on the Service and this was being discussed with 
partners along with the instigation of training for staff in respect of the 
prognosis of the casualty and encouraging people to take themselves to 
hospital but it was an ongoing issue. 

The Committee also raised the point of cost recovery for collaboration work 
undertaken by the Service.  The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that 
the Service had cost recovery arrangements in place for all aspects of 
collaboration.   

Councillor Redman MOVED (seconded by Councillor Biederman): 

 “the addition of an additional recommendation at (a) to reflect that the 
 Committee acknowledged the great work undertaken on by staff on 
 collaboration activity and particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously. 

 



 

RESOLVED  

(a)  That the Committee acknowledged the great work undertaken 
 on by staff on collaboration activity and particularly during the 
 Covid-19 pandemic; and 

(b)  subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

 
* 
 

CSC/21/8   
 

Progress Regarding Outcomes from the Grenfell Tower Fire Inquiry 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/21/5) that set gave an overview of the actions the Service had taken to 
respond to the recommendations and changes in legislation arising from the 
Grenfell Tower Inquiry. 

The report addressed, amongst other matters: 

 The response by Government following the Inquiry; 

 The immediate actions taken by the Service following the fire; 

 The independent review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety; 

 Fire Safety legislation, notably the Fire Safety Act 2021 and the 
Building Safety Bill; 

 The Buildings Risk Review; 

 Additional grant that had been received by Fire and Rescue Services; 

 The Grenfell Tower Inquiry; 

 The progress made with recommendations arising from the Grenfell 
Tower Inquiry. 

The Director of Service Delivery drew attention to the point that the Service 
had undertaken a survey of all residential blocks in its areas with 6 floors and 
above and 3 residential towers had been identified in Plymouth with 
flammable cladding that did not resist the spread of fire to the standard 
required in Building Regulations.  Additional measures were put into place 
and this work was now completed and the tower locks were now a much 
better place to reside as a result.  He added that, in terms of the Building Risk 
Review, 85 of 92 premises had been inspected now and the Service was on 
track to complete this work in accordance with the Home Office requirements.  
The Service had experienced incidents since the Grenfell Tower fire where 
poor construction methods had resulted in fire spread between new build 
properties which was a concern. 

In terms of funding, the Service had received a number of grants to support 
investment in staff and technology to improve protection capability.  Notably, 
£60k had been provided to the Service as a grant to resource specialist teams 
to carry out the work on the Building Risk Review.  Further money had been 
used to support the recruitment of Business Safety Officers and 
Apprenticeships had been established to ensure that there was a career 
pathway for staff employed in the fire safety role. 



 

In response to a question, the Director of Service Delivery confirmed that a 
new Building Safety Regulator had been appointed by Government who 
would be responsible for actions once the Building Safety Bill was enacted. 
The National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) had a Protection Policy Reform Unit 
set up to understand how fire and rescue services could undertake this work 
in future.  The Service had seconded some of its staff to work in this Unit 
already so was well placed to contribute and to see what may emanate from 
this.  The Committee requested a six monthly update on progress with 
Grenfell to be included within the Forward Plan. 

Councillor Coles MOVED (seconded by Councillor Parker-Khan): 

 “the addition of a recommendation to express thanks to the Director of 
 Service Delivery and his staff in continuing, at pace, to protect the 
 residents of Devon and Somerset”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously. 

Councillor Randall Johnson stated that fire safety prosecutions should be 
covered within this report in future whereupon she MOVED (seconded by 
Councillor Coles): 

 “the addition of a further recommendation that the Authority continues 
 to support  the Service in the delivery of fire safety enforcement action”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

(a)  That thanks be expressed to the Director of Service Delivery 
 and his staff in continuing, at pace, to protect the residents of 
 Devon and Somerset; 

(b)  that the Authority continues to support  the Service in the 
 delivery of fire safety enforcement action; and 

(c)  that subject to (a) and (b) above, the report be noted. 

 
 
 

CSC/21/9   
 

Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-2027 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (CSC/21/6) 
setting out the proposed draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 
2022-27 together with a Strategic Risk Analysis. 

During consideration of the draft CRMP, the following amendments were 
requested by the Committee: 

 To take account of the points raised by Councillor Buchan in her email 
to the Chief Fire Officer recently; 

 Under “About Us” to reference the additional work undertaken by the 
Service which was outside of its statutory duties; 

 In terms of the protection work undertaken, to add relevant statistics; 

 Under “Looking Back” to show the impact and/or outcomes of the 
changes made; 



 

 To reference the Emergency Response standards; 

 To remove reference to the precept which would sit elsewhere in Fire & 
Rescue Authority documents; and 

 To make reference to holiday let premises which may be unregulated 
and a risk if subdivided into numerous rooms. 

The Committee requested a further version of the draft CRMP showing the 
changes discussed at the meeting as above.  The Chief Fire Officer undertook 
to provide this but commented that it may be difficult to produce this version in 
time for publication with the Authority agenda for its meeting on 10 November 
2021. 

RESOLVED that, subject to incorporation of the amendments referred to at 
the Community Safety Committee meeting on 2 November 2021 as annotated 
above, the Authority be recommended to approve the draft Community Risk 
Management Plan for 2022-27 for public consultation. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 12:10hours 

 


